statement of financial position has been classified by applying the current / non-current distinction.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES ADOPTED

Accounting policies adopted in the fiscal year 2013 are consistent with those policies adopted in the previous

year with the following exceptions:

ADJUSTMENT FROM EARLIER PERIODS

In the fiscal year 2013 it was ascertained that the other intangible assets and goodwill purchased, as part of the

Graphisoft acquisition as at December 31, 2006, were recorded in the currency Euro and appropriately carried

forward in subsequent years. IAS 21.47, however, requires accounting in the functional currency of the foreign

business. This leads to the following adjustments in the consolidated financial statements as at December 31,

2012. The effects on the opening balance sheet values as at January 1, 2012, due to the retrospective recording

of foreign currency differences, are shown in the consolidated statement of changes in equity and in the state-

ment of fixed assets.

Thousands of € Jan. 1, 2012 Dec. 31, 2012

Assets
Dec. 1, 2012
as reported

Correction
of previous

periods Dec. 1, 2012
Dec. 31, 2012

as reported

Correction
of previous

periods
After

adjustment

Non-current assets, total 96,707 – 8,314 88,393 90,633 – 5,134 85,499

thereof intangible assets 36,226 – 3,201 33,025 31,396 – 1,575 29,821

thereof goodwill 52,728 – 5,113 47,615 52,642 – 3,559 49,083

Jan. 1, 2012 Dec. 31, 2012

Equity and Liabilities
Dec. 1, 2012
as reported

Correction
of previous

periods Dec. 1, 2012
Dec. 31, 2012

as reported

Correction
of previous

periods
After

adjustment

Non-current liabilities 7,532 85 7,617 6,099 148 6,247

thereof deferred tax liabilities 2,459 85 2,544 1,685 148 1,833

Equity (Group shares) 102,364 – 8,399 93,965 110,683 – 5,276 105,407

thereof currency translation – 4,582 – 9,777 – 14,359 – 3,810 – 7,198 – 11,008

thereof actuarial gains and losses – – - – – –

thereof retained earnings 55,909 1,378 57,287 63,456 1,922 65,378

Equity, total 103,713 – 8,399 95,314 111,998 – 5,283 106,715

thereof minority interests 1,349 – 1,349 1,315 – 7 1,308

CHANGES IN FINANCIAL POSITION

APPLICATION OF NEW STANDARDS

Compared to the consolidated financial statements for the year ending December 31, 2012 the following stan-

dards and interpretations have changed or were applied for the first time as a result of being adopted by EU law

or because they became mandatory for the first time:

IAS 1 “PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS“

In June 2011 the IASB published amendments to IAS 1 ”Presentation of Financial Statements“ under the title

”Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income“.The amendments demand an analysis of the items

illustrated in other comprehensive income (OCI) into those to be reclassified to the statement of income at a

later time (so-called recycling), and those where this is not the case. The amendment to IAS 1 shall apply to

financial years which begin or began on or after July 1, 2012. The application of the amendment had no materi-

al influence on the presentation of the financial statements.

Dec. 31, 2012

Thousands of € Before adjustment
Correction of

previous periods
First-time adoption

of new standards After adjustment

Operating expenses – 150,494 607 192 – 149,695

Total personnel expenses – 77,019 0 192 – 76,827

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment
and amortization of intangible assets – 11,629 607 0 – 11,022

thereof amortization of intangible assets
due to purchase price allocation – 7,050 607 0 – 6,443

Earnings before taxes 28,547 607 192 29,346

Income taxes – 8,065 – 63 – 52 – 8,180

Net income for the year 20,482 544 140 21,166

Other comprehensive income:

Difference from currency translation 772 2,572 0 3,344

Subtotal of items of other comprehensive
income that will be reclassified to profit or
loss in future periods 772 2,572 0 3,344

Actuarial gains and losses from pension
obligations 0 0 – 192 – 192

Deferred tax on actuarial gains and losses 0 0 52 52

Subtotal of items of other comprehensive
income that will not be reclassified to profit
or loss in future periods 0 0 – 140 – 140

Net income for the year attributable to: 20,482 544 140 21,166

equity holders of the parent 18,872 544 98 19,514

minority interests 1,610 0 42 1,652

Total comprehensive income for the
year attributable to: 21,254 3,117 0 24,371

equity holders of the parent 19,644 3,117 7 22,768

minority interests 1,610 0 – 7 1,603

Earnings per share in € 1.96 0.06 0.01 2.03

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes

101

IAS 19 “EMPLOYEE BENEFITS“

In June 2010 the IASB published amendments to IAS 19 “Employee Benefits“. These are obligatory for financial

years which begin or began on or after January 1, 2013. In addition to more comprehensive disclosures on

employee benefits, the following amendments resulted from the revised standard in particular:

The previous version of IAS 19 gave a choice as to how unexpected changes in pension obligations, the so-cal-

led actuarial gains and losses, could be presented in the financial statements. These could either (a) be recor-

[…]

the international money and capital markets. Group-wide foreign currency policy is governed by instructions

which are guided by the minimum requirements for bank trading issued by the German Federal Financial Supervi-

sory Agency (BaFin). Only first-class national banks whose credit rating is checked regularly by rating agencies

may act as partners for hedging transactions.

As required, the group companies enter into various types of foreign exchange contracts to manage its foreign

exchange risk resulting from cash flows from (anticipated) business activities and financing arrangements

denominated in foreign currencies.

The exchange rate fluctuation only has a limited effect at top group level because the operating subsidiaries

outside the Euro area record revenue as well as cost of materials, personnel expenses and other expenses in

their local currency.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF SELECTED FOREIGN CURRENCIES

The table below shows the sensitivity of group revenue and group EBIT to a reasonably possible fluctuation in

the US Dollar and the Hungarian Forint exchange rates. All other variables remain constant.

Thousands of €

Change of exchange
rate USD

Sensitivity effect
on Revenues

Sensitivity effect
on EBIT

Fiscal year 2013

(average USD / EUR exchange rate = 1.33) +5% – 1,796 – 632

– 5% 1,985 699

Fiscal year 2012

(average USD / EUR exchange rate = 1.28) +5% – 1,629 – 581

– 5% 1,801 643

Thousands of €

Change of exchange
rate HUF

Sensitivity effect
on Revenues

Sensitivity effect
on EBIT

Fiscal year 2013

(average HUF / EUR exchange rate = 296.87) +5% – 842 32

– 5% 930 – 36

Fiscal year 2012

(average HUF / EUR exchange rate = 289.25) +5% – 814 – 7

– 5% 899 8

Foreign currency financial assets mainly exist in a subsidiary in Hungary. As at the balance sheet date December

31, 2013 this company had euro-foreign currency trade receivables of EUR 3,281 k based on the closing rate of

EUR / HUF 297.04. If the EUR / HUF rate changed by + 5 % to EUR / HUF 311.9 the effect would be EUR – 157 k.

If the EUR / HUF rate changed by – 5 % to EUR / HUF 282.2 the effect would be EUR + 172 k.

SENSIVITY OF USD / EUR

SENSIVITY OF HUF / EUR

LIQUIDITY RISKS AND MANAGEMENT

The group needs sufficient liquidity to meet its financial obligations. Liquidity risks arise from the possibility

[…]

The group trades only with recognized, creditworthy third parties. It is the group’s policy that all customers

who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances

are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that the group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant. For

transactions that do not occur in the country of the relevant operating unit, the group does not offer credit

terms without prior approval. There is no significant concentration of default risks within the group.

With respect to the other financial assets of the group, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, the group’s

maximum credit risk arising from default of the counter-party is equal to the carrying amount of these instru-

ments.

INTEREST RISK AND RISK MANAGEMENT

As a result of the current group financing structure there are no material interest risks.

SUMMARY OF INTEREST RISKS

The following table shows the sensitivity of consolidated net income to a potential reasonable change in the

interest rates. All other variables remain constant.

2013  Thousands of € Base interest rate (average)
Change in base / base

interest rate after changes
Reference

amount
Sensitivity effect to

net income

Sensitivity interest income 1-month EURIBOR (0.13 %) + 0.10% / 0.23% 487 376

  – 0.10% / 0.03%  – 376

Sensitivity interest expenses 3-month EURIBOR (0.22 %) + 0.10% / 0.32% 54 – 24

  – 0.10% / 0.12%  24

2012  Thousands of € Base interest rate (average)
Change in base / base

interest rate after changes
Reference

amount
Sensitivity effect to

net income

Sensitivity interest income 1-month EURIBOR (0.33 %) + 0.10% / 0.43% 217 67

  – 0.10% / 0.23%  – 67

Sensitivity interest expenses 3-month EURIBOR (0.57 %) + 0,10% / 0.67% 889 – 155

  – 0.10% / 0.47%  155

INTEREST RATE RISKS

The company divides its activities into the segments Design, Build, Manage and Multimedia. The Design seg-

ment contains the architecture and engineering division and is mainly characterized by the development and

marketing of CAD, static engineering and tender software. The Build segment involves the creation and mar-

keting of commercial software for construction companies. The Manage segment covers facility manage-

ment, which involves extensive administration and management of property development projects. Further-

more, the group’s Multimedia business segment is involved in the field of multimedia software, visualization